PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
Public Meeting held February 14, 2008
Commissioners Present:


Wendell F. Holland, Chairman


James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman


Tyrone J. Christy


Kim Pizzingrilli

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




M-00072051 
Prosecutory Staff 

             v.

PECO Energy Company
OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Settlement Agreement filed on November 29, 2007 (Settlement Agreement), by PECO Energy Company (PECO) and the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff, on behalf of the Bureau of Consumer Services (Prosecutory Staff), as well as the Parties’ Joint Statement in Support of Settlement Agreement (Joint Statement). 
History of the Proceeding

By letter dated June 20, 2007, the Prosecutory Staff initiated an informal investigation to determine whether PECO may have violated Sections 1406 and 1407 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1406-1407, by failing to provide the required 72-hour advance notice of termination to approximately 2,000 accounts, and by failing to restore service within twenty-four hours to accounts that had been terminated in error.
After the informal investigation, and in accordance with the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure at 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(c)(3), Prosecutory Staff and PECO explored the possibility of settling this matter without the need for a docketed on-the-record proceeding.  Those discussions resulted in the Settlement Agreement.  The parties believe the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and request Commission approval of the Settlement Agreement.  The terms of the Settlement Agreement will be set forth below. 
Background
The following summary of results of the Informal Investigation was taken from the Settlement Agreement:

· During the last week of March and the month of April 2007, PECO’s outside vendor responsible for providing the 72-hour notices coded 19,483 residential accounts as 72-hour contact successful when, in fact, they had not received the third of three customer notifications required by 66 Pa. C.S. § 1406(b).

· The problem occurred following PECO’s conversion to the Customer Information and Management System (CMIS).  This system conversion required programming changes in both the new CIMS system and the outside vendor’s system.  The vendor programming changes that would provide PECO notice when a customer notification has been successful or unsuccessful were not completed correctly.  PECO consequently received successful codes on unsuccessful contacts from the vendor.
· PECO identified the problem on April 27, 2007, during its investigation of an informal complaint regarding lack of notice on a termination.  PECO responded immediately to correct the error.  As a result, 17,613 accounts were successfully removed from the termination process before service had been terminated.

· Nevertheless, 1,870 accounts had service terminated with incomplete notification.  By May 5, 2007, 1,239 of these accounts had service restored.  By May 18, 2007, another 567 accounts had service restored.  As of November 19, 2007, 41 accounts remained out of service under circumstances suggesting that the affected properties are vacant.
· PECO informed the Prosecutory Staff that 989 of the affected customers had to pay a reconnection fee in order to have their electric service restored.  Most of these customers were charged a $70 reconnection fee, but some were charged $150 or $250, depending on the complexity of the disconnect and reconnect.  By October 5, 2007, PECO issued credits to each of these 989 accounts in the amount of the reconnection fee previously charged.
Settlement Agreement at 2-3.


PECO acknowledges that its: (a) termination of 1,870 customers when they had not received the third of three customer notification attempts violated Section 1406 (b)(1)(ii) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(ii); (b) failure to restore service within twenty-four hours to 631 customers that had been terminated in error violated section 1407(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1407(b); and (c) charging 989 of the terminated customers a reconnection fee violated section 1407(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1407(a).  PECO further acknowledged that the terminations caused anxiety, confusion, and inconvenience for the affected customers and resulted in the expenditure of time and resources by the Commission.  Settlement Agreement at 3-4.
Terms of the Settlement Agreement
The parties have reached agreement in an effort to resolve the informal investigation without incurring the cost and uncertainty of litigation.  The terms of the Settlement Agreement include, inter alia, the following:
· PECO agrees to pay a civil penalty, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S.              § 3301(a), in the amount of $3,000.

· PECO agrees to provide to: (a) each of the 1,239 customers who were terminated but reinstated by May 5, 2007, a $60 credit toward their PECO utility bill; (b) each of the 567 customers terminated but reinstated by May 18, 2007, a $100 credit toward their PECO utility bill; and (c) each of the 23 customers terminated but reinstated after May 18, 2007, a $120 credit toward their PECO utility bill.  These payments (totaling approximately $133,800) are in addition to the refunds that PECO has already provided to customers who were charged a reconnection fee.
· PECO will not claim or include any portion of the approximately $206,800 in civil penalties, restitution, and refund payments for recovery in future ratemaking proceedings. 
Settlement Agreement at 5-6.
Discussion
Pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  The Commission must review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest.  Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, M-00031768 (January 7, 2004).
Conclusion
Before issuing a decision on the merits of the Settlement Agreement, we are providing an opportunity for comments thereon; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:


1.
 That this Opinion and Order, together with the Settlement Agreement and the Joint Statement in support thereof, shall hereby be entered for comments by any interested party.
2.
  That a copy of this Opinion and Order, together with the Settlement Agreement and the Joint Statement in support thereof, shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.


3.
That comments to this Order, together with the Settlement Agreement and the Joint Statement in support thereof, will be considered timely if filed within twenty (20) days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.
4.
That subsequent to the Commission’s review of the comments filed in this proceeding, a final Opinion and Order will be issued.








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 14, 2008
ORDER ENTERED:  February 20, 2008
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